in accordance with
wasnee  AM 10 (Scot)
o e’ Notice of administrator’s progress report

Administration} Rutes
2018,

8

Companies House

WEDNESDAY

TSR

*SBF7F5KZ*
02/10/2019

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number |? E’TFWF G—F

-3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | British Midland Regional Limited boid black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Francis Graham

Sumame Newton

Administrator’s address

Building name/number | o/ BDO LLP Central Square

Street | 29 Wellington Street

Post town Leeds

County/Region ]

Postcode (LfsTiT Tslr]u

Country

Administrator's name ©

Full forenames) Antony @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Sumame Nygate another administrator.

Administrator's address ®

Building name/number | 55 Baker Strest © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street London another administrator.

Post town |wiu 7EU

County/Region

Posteode T TTrTrrr

Country |

04119 Version 1.0

#1583



AM10 (Scot)

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

e B2 [2

ot |lo™
_"I
w" |

“lP BB

Progress report

£ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date
;g:ai&is:ator's S;-m /Z '\A/(‘\,:‘
oo Tofo B Bhhl

04719 Version 1.0




AM10 (Scot)

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

mmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Conttrare  Erancis Graham Newton

Where to send

Company name

BDOLLP
M= 4 Atlantic Quay
l 70 York Street
|
I Glasgow
County/egion
= Tolal [s[s[x[

| Country

|™  BRNOTICE@bdo.co.uk
1™ 01412 483 761

n Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and aumber match the
information held on the public Register,

@ You have attached the required decuments.

7 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
retumn it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies Hause,
Fourth floor, Edinburgh Quay 2,

139 Fountainbridge, Edinburgh, Scotland, EH3 9FF.
DX ED235 Edinburgh.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/1% Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

A
 What this form is for X What this form is NOT for + Filinginthisform
Use this continuation page to You can’t use this continuation Please complete in typescript of in
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an bold black capttals
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.
Attach this to the relevant form.®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional inspivency practitioners.
' Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: OYC_';‘ c';n l-fl:tlal this mfn:rinualim page
P Wi e oW1 ms:
@  Administrator - VAMI (s:m),r\'.rgmz (Scot), VAM3
O Receiver {Scot), VAMA4 (Scot), VAME
; Scot), VAM? VAMS (Scot
O Nominee - ::VM) {Scat), c(\sltAnzt)(Smt). et
O Supervisor CVA4 (Scot)
L - AMO2 (Scot), AMO3
0 Liquidator AMM{&:‘)), AMOS (m AMOG
O Provisional liquidator (Scot}, AMO7 (Scat), AMOS
(Scot), AMOS (Scat), AM10 {Scat),
AMI12 (Scot), AM13 (Scot), AM14
{Scot), AM19 {Scot}, AM20 (Scot),
AM21 (Scot), AM22 (Scot), AM23
{Scot), AM24 {Scot), AM25 (Scot)
- REC1(Scot), REC3 (Scot}

- LIQ13 {Scot), LIQ4 {Scot),
- WU1S (Scot)
- COM? (Scot), COM2 (Scot),

Insolvency practitioner's name

Full forename(s)

James

Sumame

Stephen

insolvency practitioner's address

Building name/number ] 4 Atiantic Quay

Street | 70 York Street

Post town: Glasgow

County/Region

e [G[2[ [8[T[X[ [
Country }

04/19 Version 1.0




m U o BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)

British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration) (‘the Company’)

Progress Report in terms of Rules 3.93 and 3.94 of the Insolvency (Scotland) (Company Voluntary Arrangements and Administration) Rules 2018
(‘the Rules’ or ‘Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 2018")

Peried of Report: Six months from 18 February 2019 to 17 August 2019 ('the Period’)

Contents
1. Introduction
2. Statutory Information
3. Proposals Approved
4, Deviations from Proposals
5. Actions in Period
6. SIP2 Investigations
7. Qutstanding Matters
8. Expected Qutcome for Creditors
9, Joint Administrators’ Fees
10. Insolvency Ethics & Complaints
1. Administration End

Appendices
A, Joint Administrators' Receipts & Payments for Period 18 February 2019 to 17 August 2019
B. Estimated Qutcome Statement
C. Time Costs & OQutlays in the reporting Period
D. Statement of Charge Out Rates

Francis Graham Newton of BDO LLP, Central Square, Wellington Street, Leeds, LS11 5RU, Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU and James Stephen of BDO LLP, 4 Atlantic Quay, 70 York
Street, Glasgow, G2 BJX, were appointed Joint Administrators on 18 February 2019. The business and assets of the Company are now managed by the Joint Administrators, The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company, without personal liability.

Francis Graham Newton is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Office holder number 9310;
Antony David Nygate is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. Office holder number 9237; and
James Stephen is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales. Office holder number 9273,

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insclvency Cade of Ethics which can be found at: https: / /www.gov.uk/government/publications/insolvency-practitioner-code-of-ethics.

The Joint Administrators are Data Controllers as defined by the General Data Protection Regulations. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Administration of British Midiand
Regional Limited t/a Flybmi. Please see the privacy statement at https: //www.bda.co.uk/en-gh/legal-privacy/privacy-notice.

This progress report has been prepared by the Joint Administrators solely to comply with their statutory duty under the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 2018 to provide members and creditors with an
update on the progress of the Administration and for no other purpase. This report is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose or in any other context including any decision in relation
to the debt of or any financial interest in the Company. Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpese or in any context other than under the Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 2018 does
s0 at their own risk. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for individual creditors.



:3umOoN104 Y3 LD AjjeDLjIDadS JUINENLIOD PINOM am yBnoyle “Aojeue)dxa-jas Ajade
aJe umoys sjuawAed pue s3dieoal ay) ‘polIdd 3yl Jog sluawded pue $1d19331 INO o AIBWIWINS B ‘UOlJRWLIONE INDA 10} ‘v Xipuaddy Je as0)oud am

"I'SZ £Vd ‘2uysmaljuay ‘Aaisied “yoday moBse|n ‘aaug wingyauew g ‘Bulpjing Jeakiysi] sem uoLjRIISIUIIPY 03 J0Ld 32150 paJalsiBal
ayl '/99b01DS S Jaquinu paualsiBas 3yl pue Xrg 7o ‘MoBse|D 1292415 oA 07 ‘Aend) Juuely ¢ 1@ pajenls S| 30130 pasalsiBal s, Auedwor) ay)

"§1L7€L1d St JOQUINU 2$EI 1IN02 Y] PUR UOISSAS JO NOD 243 UL YIm Jjeap adJe sBuypaadoud
UOIRIISIULLPY BYL ‘9861 10V AJUIAJOSU] 3U) JO LG ANPAYIS JO 7z ydriBried Japun 51030241Q J0 pJeog Y] AQ pajuicdde 219Mm SI0JRIISIUILIPY JUOf aY L

‘ue3ouny Aue asIaxa
0] Jamod JALSNIIXD SBy 10JRIISIUILPY J13Yilau pue A)jeiaAas pue Ajjulol suollouny Jiayl Ino ALled SI0)RIISIUNWIPY JULOL 3Y] 9861 10V ADUSAIOSU| 3Y) JO
19 NpAyY2s Jo (7)o01 ydesBesed jo suoisiaoud ay) Japun 4107 Aeniga4 g1 uo Auedwo? ayy jo 1dadsal ul pajuiodde aJam SI0IRNSIVIWPY JULOT 4L
X8 7O ‘MOBSeD ‘332135 3I0A 0£ ‘Aend d1UeNY & dT1 0Qd 40 (££76 :ON JAPIOH 321JJ0) uaydals sawer  »
pue N3Z Nim ‘uopuo ‘193415 Jaxed GG 411 0A8 SO (L£76 TON JSPIOH ad1)0) 31eBAN plaeq Auojuy e
NYS L1ST ‘spaa ‘323135 uoIBUNIIM ‘auenbs 183D ‘d11.0a4 JO (016 ON L9P10Y3IL0) UCIMIN WeRYRID SidURI o
:9Je SI0JRNISIUILIPY JUlOf 3YL

NOLLYWHOINI AMOLNLVLS

¥N"02"0Pq@UWE :|1ew3
0ESP /€T 1510 49153104 PIARQ 10 Z6%h LET 1SL0 WBwWuaq Ny  :JaBeuey ase)

HYS 71 “100d19A1 “19243S a)dwal ‘asenbs a1dwal ¢ 171 049 ¢ SSIPPY N0

SMO]J0) SE
aJe s)Le1ap 3oeIU0D N0 Jodas ssaiSosd ay) SSNISIP 03 YSLM NOA PINOYS "adiyo 100dIaAIT INO Ul uayeapuUn Sutaq st 3SeD SIy3 Jo JuaWabeurw ayL

*sojuedwod Jo Jeils|Bay pue 1noY ayl 01 panIlLGNs 3q |1m 1odad syl Jo Adody ased ayy uo aduapuodsaliod snoaald Yim uolidunfuod up peas
aq pinoys Jodas 3y wwqAl4 e/1 pallwn] jeuotBay puelpiw YsiLig JO uolleasiuwpy ay3 jo ssasBosd ay) uo sioypals 0] Wodas Auojnjels e s sy

NCLLONQOYLNI

A

z

A
{vonensiuiwupy uf} 1WAy e/ pajwi jeuoiday pueipiw ysiiug - Hoday ssalBold d7110Q4 Ogm




wU O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
- ]

2.6

2.7

Receipts

Key receipts in the Period include:

(a)

(b)
()

(d)
(e}

Cash at Bank: On appointment, the Company had a number of bank accounts held at National Westminster Bank Plc (the ‘Bank’) including
sterling, euros, US dollars and others. In the Period, we have realised £2,733,171. Please note that this excludes approximately £1.7m held
in a designated account (see Section 7.4), which is secured by Worldpay UK Limited (‘Worldpay’), the Company's merchant services provider,
pursuant to its fixed charge security.

Exchange rate hedge for foreign currencies: On appointment the Company’s agreement was terminated realising £99,208.

Fuel Refunds: The Company had made a number of fuel prepayments and, after liaising with the fuel companies, two refunds have been
received totalling £71,491.

Life Assurance Refund: The Company had prepaid life assurance, which has resutted in a refund of £65,250.

Stock: On appointment, the Company'’s records showed consumables with a book value of c£1.4m and rotable stock with a book value of
c£150k (albeit the book value of the consumable stock included a significant provision to account for its age and slow turnover). Despite
the challenges we faced in connection with the location and ownership of the stock, in the Period, we have realised £526,376,

Payments

Key payments in the Period include:

@)
(b)
()
(d)

(e)

Joint Administrators’ Fees: £200,000 has been drawn on account of costs to date and as approved by creditors. Please refer to Section 9 for
further details.

Consultancy Fees: £1,600 have been paid to a former employee who has assisted with the ongoing debt collection exercise. Please refer to
Section 7.6 for further details.

ERA Solutions Limited (‘ERA'): £10,650 relating to ERA assisting the Administrators in dealing with 309 UK employees claims and liaising
with the Redundancy Payment Service (“RPS') in respect of these claims.

IT Services: payments tatalling £31,148 have been paid to various IT providers in respect of accessing financial data, aircraft data, leasing
information, stock information and employee records in particular flight and training recards. All IT services will cease shortly.

Legal fees: these represent legal fees for three legal advisors, two of whom were engaged to advise on specific employee related matters
relating to Belgium and Sweden. During the Period, £4,977 and £22,829 respectively has been paid in respect of post Administration and
pre-Administration legal fees. On appointment, the Joint Administrators appointed DWF Law LLP (‘DWF’) solicitors based in Leeds,
Edinburgh and Germany to assist with matters arising during the Administration. The Company is registered in Scotland and as such
insolvency and property law, in part, differs to the rest of the UK. DWF's fees will be charged on a time costs basis plus VAT and
disbursements. See the table at Section 2.8 below for more details.



00°06L°8C 1IN gjseq 531500 AL SIADE BIpAL pue Y dT Aduennsuo) yd pueipesy

00°004°9F 1IN UOSSUALIO) 934 paXld S301S BujpueT a) adjape [esodsip pue uoreniea panw] saalas Bupnsuo) vd

N 00°Z£5°TT sjseq 1503 A 519378 33A0|AWS YNM BulIsIsse SIONNOS YSIPAIMS 0D B PIODSIBLILIBH UBLLILIEHOADY

00°9€9‘y 00°€LE°S SJ5eq §3502 Su) s1a)3ew 3aA0)dwa Yam Busisse siojixos weiBieg elja.0s

00'689°1€ {(jusuuodde a.d) 4mq
uopeSIuWPY 34 W 519)38wW

00°482°2L N P31E)3. uewI3D pue YN e Tim Buiysisse s103LH) 05 (yusuipodde 350d) 477 AMQ

- 00°059°01 saaAoldwa Jo 18quinu 3y) uo paseq 23} paxld swie) > s 3akojdwu3 yn Jo Buissadoly pajnwn] suojInos yy3
53583 sAuedwo)

00°004°T N a5ea) 1ad JeA + (557 JO 234 paXl4 SY MIAADI 0} PAIONIISYL - SI0ASAINSG PaIIlIRY) dT11 1[RI3YIeaM UosI3pUeS
%2035 pue

00'¥EF'ELL 1N §seq 53500 UM S}asse [a13RYD AU 135 0] PAIINIISL SIBMEA pue sjudly paju] 0 [ ApJeH SAAM

3 Podad ayy I poLdd
uj panJooy Y] ui pred s|seg 394 UOIIDNIISY JO BiNJeN Quaby

1M0]3q PISLIBWILINS 4B §]5G) panJde
pue pouad 3yl ul pred SJUNOWE ‘s334 JO SISeq ay] *SJOJRAISIUILIPY UIOF Ay AQ pakojdwo 3.om sjualie Jo Joquinu e sjesodold dy) Ul papeIdp sy 27

*S4031pald

£q paaoidde usaq sey Junowe siy) *s1503 voRRAsiulWpe-3.d S,dT1 0a8 JO 103dsal Ul UMBIP U3S] SBY FGH‘R0LT (SISOD UOIIRIISILIWPY-id

'L¥€'G3 J0 S1502 neaunq j0iAed pue gp8‘63 JO SUOLINQLIIUOD uoisuad “JIN /IAVd 50 10adsal Ut 702 EF3
‘sale|es JO 129dsal Ul T L°19T O SIUDWAR UL paTINsal Sey SIYL "JUBPUNPII SPRU USIG MOU dARY S3aA01dWa 11y ‘suolirlado s, Auedwos ayy jo
uMap SupuL 3], 3PTYIUET O) DUR SWHRYD PUR SALIAND SAA0IAWR Wl I1SISSR 0} ‘DUDLDL IVA 1RIua)0d R PUR SICICRP 3pRLY JO UOLIIBND
Burjgeua ajep 03 dn spaodal Suljuneclde s, Auedwod oyl Buliq 03 ‘s}asse s, Auedwod ay3 Jo UoLIRSLRaS AU YILMm ISISSE 0] paulelas Ajuriodwa)
asom sadhoydwa g (,sjesodoud ayl,) ¢1L07 1udy )} parep sjesodold ,SI0JRSISIUWPY JULOf 2yl Ul PIjLEISp Sy :sjuswAed paje)a.) 3akojdw]

"(pua pouad ay3 1sod) pabuelse Bulaq Aj3uasind aJe sjuawded jual Jeuy pue paledea uaaq aaey saiuadold ployasea) |1y "plos Ajjusnbasgns
pue passadoe aq 0] UIBPJIIQY pue 10ISLIG 1B PAJRIO] ¥I0IS S I|qeuD 0] pue AuedwWod AUl JO UMOP-PUIM ay) 21BNNORS 03 pasn pue
paulRIUIBW 3q 0] SNUIIUOD PINOD SWIISAS YH pue Jasuassed 2015 ‘Bujunodde s, Auedwio]) ay) Jeyl 2JnNsua 0] U3aPIaqy Pue j0IsLIg ‘SPUR)PIW
1523 3y} ul sasjwaud ployasea) s, Aueduiod ay) jo uoyledNID0 PanNULILOD 3yl JO 129dsal uL pred sem 971 Lz JO UL ‘poLIad Ayl U Uy

(y)

(8)

()

{uoenswpY uf) 1waAld B/) pajwE RuoiBay pue|piw ysiug - Loday ssaiBoly

d11 004 O Q m




m U O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
]

2.9

.10

21

2.12

3

31

Administration Strate

As previously reported in the Proposals, on the evening of 16 February 2019 the Company ceased operations. in particular, future flights were
cancelled and all aircraft were grounded. Additionally, flight crews were repatriated to their home countries and employees contacted and invited
to a staff meeting to inform them of the situation. All of the aircraft operated by the Company were leased. As a result of these actions, the
majority of the aircraft leases were terminated immediately on cessation of operations with the remaining two further leases terminated shortly
thereafter.

As the Company’s operations had ceased, the strategy adopted was to facilitate the orderly wind-down of the company’s affairs, assist the
stakeholders including passengers, employees and suppliers, whilst maximising value in the assets. As detailed above, this has been undertaken in
conjunction with 18 employees and various legal advisors, specialist agents and chattel agents,

During the Period we have undertaken a number of key actions, further details are provided at Sections 5 and 7.

Attached at Appendix B is an Estimated Outcome Statement (‘EQS’) based on current information, which shows the estimated final outceme for
each class of creditor. We discuss the anticipated outcome for creditors in Section 8 of this report.

PROPOSALS APPROVED

The Joint Administrators' proposals summarised below were deemed approved on 29 April 2019:

(a) they continue to manage the Company's business and realise assets in accordance with objective (c), the third statutory purpose of the

Administration;

(b) they may investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have under the Companies Act 1985 and 2006 or Insolvency Act
1986 or otherwise. In addition, the Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise ail their powers as Joint
Administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or to protect and preserve the

assets of the Company or to maximise their realisations or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals;

(c) if there are sufficient assets to enable payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors beyond the prescribed part, that the Joint Administrators,
at a time they see fit, are empowered to file the necessary returns at Court and with the Registrar of Companies to place the Company into
Creditors Voluntary Liquidation (‘CVL’) pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and that the Joint Administrators be
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company. Any one Joint Liquidator may exercise all and any/or any powers which are conferred on them as

Joint Liquidators; and

(d} if there are insufficient assets to enable payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors beyond the prescribed part, that the Joint Administrators
arrange for the Company to exit the Administration by way of dissolving the Company under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act

1986.



*SWnR|D 10} Bupise pue juaunuodde siojesisiurupy Julor 3yl jo Buisiape juas pue paJedaid sem SJ03|PaJD 0} UOIIRILIIOU 1S0L AYL

*waunuiodde ay) jo wayy BulAjIou JYWH 01 PajILIGNS SBM 69/ IVAY

*pa122304d 219Mm sjasse s, Auedwior ayy Jeyl aunsua 03 3deyd ut Ind auam Juawasuriie aurinsu|

saedio) Jo Jeaisiay ayl 0) pansst sem juawuiodde $I03RIISIULLUPY JUIOM Y3 JO 210U JRWII04

‘PapienBajes Sem 1| 2JNsu3 03 JUNODDE UoPIBJISIULWPY aY) 0] palidjsuel) sem Auedwo) ayl Aq

Py yueg e ysed Aue pue UdZO0J) S19Mm SIUNOIDR yurq Jusuuiedde aid e ‘SI0IRIISIULLIPY JUIOT Y] JO WU 3Y] Ui pauado sem Junodde jueqy
*$5300.d UO0LI3N10D Y] STUIILIOD 0] USHR) SUDIS PuR UDNRLISPUN SEM SIASSE JBYI0 SY JO JUILLISSISSE PajIeIap e AJJRuUolppY

*(suoped0} Jodne Jay10 1B pue JoisLg ‘UaapIaqyY 1B S3JGRI0I PuR %2035 Bulpnjoul) syasse s, Auedwor ay) |je 2Atasaud pue 23ed0] 0] sdais BuiNe] e
*UOHRAISIUILIPY 3Y) JO WBY) ASIAPR pue $33A0)dWa 3Y3 YIm 133W 0} U33apIaqy pue (0isug ‘lodiy spueipiw 1se3 18 saspuald s Aurdwon

3yl 1e 9ouepualle papmdul siy] ‘saAojdwa pue juawabeurw ‘s10103p Auedwor) 3yl ‘sJapjoyanels A3 YILm SSULIS3W puR UDISSNISIP JRIMU| e
*SI0JRAIS|UHWPY

WI0r se suopIeBiqo Jno YNy 01 Si 9)qeua 0] paulelal aq 0) $3IA0|dWR JO MILAAL UNO Buis||RUL} PUR MIAS) uopjesiueSlo Aeupwpald e

*sjuawnoop Aojniels pue Juawijuiodde SuIMSIASY »
‘Auedwo? ay) Jo ublleNSIUKRLPR 33 pue SIYS1Y JO UOIIRIAIURD AU} ‘SULRISCR JO UCLIRSSAD YT JO dJeme dlam ssaBuassed

e Jey] aunsus 0] juawiuiodde sio)ensluLIPY 3Y3 0} dn pea) ay) ul pARINWLID ABSIRIIS UOIEDIUMULIOI PUB UMOP PUIM JU3} JO JUSWSIUWWOD

1BUImOoN04
Yl papnduL JIom Jo saLoBaled pouad ay3 Ul “aInjeu Ul A10INIRIS SI WJOM SiUY Jo AJLtolew 2yl '3oafold ay) Jo sjuawaye Jo Bulels BulpleBal
saj3liqisuodsai yeuwsajul Buys|qelsa ‘sjasse s, Auedwor ayjl 109304d pue 1237100 0} 5da)s Bupje ‘sasiwaud s, Auedwon) ay] Je IJUBpUITIE ‘SISPIOYINE]S
A YUm SBulleaw pue SMILAIBIUL (BRIl ‘MBIAS) uolesiueBio Aleupwnaid e ‘sjuawnoop Alojnjels pue juawiuiodde Buimalaas papnioul aseyd
SIUL "91qISE} I3UM |9A3) JaBeuey M0)3q Jjels 03 pa1eBa)ap NJOM Yllm ‘SWIRANS YoM dy10ads pa) JaBrury JOIUDS JO JOIDAIL] S3RID0SSY 410103l Y

1€6'187 3500 oW 'poHag Ul Inoy gyg) Juaujuioddy Uo sdas

aoi3d NI SNOILDY

*UOLIBULIOJU} JS3YLINY 10} § UOLIDAS 0] J3)aJ asedld '(,34Rd paquidsald, syi) aynjels

Japun suoliesijeal aieyd Sul)eo)) Wol) apise 15 0 pasdi|qo aJe SJOJRIISIUIWPY SYT YDIYM Spun} SIOPaLd PaIndasun ay) Jo anula Aq Auedwo? ayy
J0O S1031paLd PaINIISUN Y] J0J I1GRIIAR SPUN} 3G 1]IM SJ3Y) SA0GE PI|IRIaP SB ‘SOURISUL SIY) UL JOAIMOH *SI0)paJ3 1e1Iuasayald J0 PAINI3s 310W 10
3UO 0} UDIINQLIISIP B 3Yew 0] 1apJo uL Auadoud asijeal o3 Bulaq ‘uotjelisiulwpy ay3 jo asodind Auoynjeys payl 3yl ‘(3) aA1193lqo yim asuepsodde u|
$1355@ asl|eal pue ssau|sng s, Auedwos 3Y3 IdeuURW 0] SNULIUOI 07 S} UOLIRASIUIWPY ay) JO 3sodind 3yl pur sjesodold Yl WOl PSIBIAIP 10U 3ARY I

STVSOdOud WOUS SNOLLVIAIG
*$350D 3|} S 5334 SIOTRIISIUIWPY JULOr Y] JO SISBq IY] paxiy 38yl uolsidap Suikynenb e pauieiuod osje sjesodold ay)

*PaliLo} Uaaq 10U SeY 333WWO0D J0PIId Y

[

£t
't

-
{ucijensuWPY uf) 1GAYJ /3 PAjlLL] TRUCIETY PURIPIW YSIIWG - Loday ssB0ud d11 009 OQ m




mU O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
A

5.2

5.3

Planning and Strate 122 hours in Period, time cost £36,260

This area of work was Partner led with support from a Director, Other grades of staff were also involved as required. This aspect of the role is
important to the efficient management of the insolvency appointment and the speed with which the wind-down occurs and thus minimises costs.
In the Period the following matters were dealt with:

» Reviewing historic records and business performance and finalising the assessment of the Company’s financial position to feed this into the
overarching strategy.

Review of the businesses systems and processes to facilitate the orderly winding down of the Company’s affairs.

Liaising with key stakeholders to deliver the strategy.

Team meetings to agree priorities and ensure that the strategy was being delivered efficiently.

Updating the strategy to reflect key changes in circumstances as the Administration progressed. This is explained in more detail in other time
cost categories below.

General Administration {939 hours in Period, time costs £209,275)

The majority of this work requires a range of insolvency knowledge and experience, balanced with good accounting and administrative skills and is
delegated largely to Executives with suitable levels of experience, supervised by Directors or Managers. In the Period the following was specifically
dealt with:

Reviewing and regularising Insurance, VAT, and taxation including, the completion of pre appointment returns to HMRC.

Undertaking investigations regarding the conduct of the directors and reporting thereon,

Investigations into the affairs of and transactions undertaken by the Company. Please refer to Section 6 below for further details.

Recovery and storage of the Company’s books and records. This has been a time consuming task due to the books and records being held at
various locations and the need to retain certain records for statutory purpose including stock records, flight and training records.

Engaging and liaising with solicitors on numerous matters (as detailed in this report).

+ Day to day management of the Administration.

Recording of all receipts and payments in the Period and preparing reports on receipts & payments, ensuring appropriate approval of all costs
including approval of remuneration and matching costs of specialists against their estimates.

Dealing with statutory and regulatory matters.

General administrative matters, significant correspondence from stakeholders, passengers and creditors and basic enquiries,

Remuneration related matters

Meetings and debriefs on the progress of the Administration in relation specific ongoing issues.

Maintain internal files to evidence all steps taken in the Administration.

Dealing with contractual matters.

Liaising with PR consultants and responding to PR queries as they arise.



*SUOIINGLIIUOY uoisuad Jo sJealle
Osje alam alayl adcueysul syl u) ‘Aed adgjou pue Aed Aouepunpas ‘Aed Aepijoy panJooe ‘safem jo sieale Joj swns Ar0Imels SuLIDA0D) WoL)
PUBAId J0u auam A3yl Ainsud 0] J3PIO UL SdY AYY 07 SWie)d Jugns o) sasko)dwa paseq dN 60 Bulsisse pue yim Suipuodsariod ‘Suniosw e

1M jeap Ajjedptdads sem Buimo)10) Syl poliad 3y uj “ssioualadwiod 3)qelins yiim saAlindaxg Aq palioddns
weay a3 utyim siadeuey pue Jadeuey Jojuas AQ USHELIIPUN SBM HIOM BU| "I8PaTMOU) ADUSAIOSUL PUR MB)] JUSWAOKdWS S2Jinbal yJom Jo eale Siyl c'G

TV S PP 51500 SW "POLIAd U} SINOY ££G) S19316W 99A0|dW3

*$)3550 JO UOLIBSL|Eal JY] IJRILJIOR) ISISSE 03 SaDIALSS Jo staljddns A3y ulepad o) sBulyeapuUNn BUIPADL]  »

*S10}(PaJd JO JJ2udq Y} J0j 3Y) 10j anjea e A3Y] Ji pueisiapun o) Auedwod) 3yl JO SUIRU SU] U SOIRMJLIID UOISSIUS UOGIRD JO MIIATY  »
"|esods|p pue anjea jesodsip Jjay} ‘Buipliedal syuale

15He139ds yim Busier) pue Juawuiodde si0jea)siupwupy ulof 3yl 03 Joud Adjeipaww Aueduwo) ay3 AQ paumo 5105 Sulpue] Y] JO UOLIEDIIIUSP| «
‘sapanb

UN03Jk SNoLIRA pue 531sedap paed 31pald pue puoq VA DYWH ‘puoq aouvewlopad “Juawiujodde uc piay spuny SuipseBal JsapIeN Yim Buisier] e
*¥2035 3yl umo 03 Bupliodind asoyl pue spiodal ¥203s S, Auedwo) ay) Jo sisAjeur (elURISgNS pue druapuodsaliod pajeIap ‘suoidadsul
211s papnouy sey syl -diysssumo Aued piiyy Jo sjudwsdsBe Juawudisuod 0] 333[gns Y2015 Ayl JO UCRIRIPJIIUIPE PUR HI0]S JuIrLUBiSUOD

Jo dwysiaumo Jo uoljedyliaa 1e8a) pue (s)asse pue X208 JaA0) suap Jo Pedwi ayy ‘swiep apn Jo uolualal Bupjesinsasul pue BulBeuey e
*sauoyd pue juswdinba
1l ‘s9121yaA J030u JO 333dsaa up sauedwod aosueuly Yyiim Bulsiel] papn)aul OsJe sey syl Ia)sial vy Y3 U0 saLua Bulpuawe pue sauedwod

BUISea) ayy 0) S}eJDU|R pased] JO urmal Ay} 03 Juasuod Bulptacud Bulpnoul ‘sjasse pasea] pue dH ‘Aied pulyl Jo S1aumo Ayl yum Fuisiel] e
*$13s5R 95311 1138 0] yoeoudde ayy BulsasBe pue aures ay) Buliojuow

pue SI10)121105 pue suabe Iseads Suisedua pue yim Suisiel)/Bulljnsuod pue sa3jqejal pue S3|qeuwnsuoDd Buipnjoul S)asse 1933RYD Yim Buljeag e
*§aDuUEeq J01gap Auedwodialul Jo AINIGRISA0I3] AY] SI03{I110S JNO YIm uoiidunf{uod U Buissasse pue (Spunyal asuelnsse

3 pue 1an} Bupnipul) sjuawAedald ‘awodul pANPaYIs-ucy pue patnpayds Bupnour $sa304d UOPRIIANeD 199p Ayl BuilBieuew Buyerapun e

'sasiuRad UIIPIIQY pue |0ISLIG ‘SPURIPIW 1SE] J0) $ALBIIRIIS UXD

BulsasBe pue AIeSsadau UM awes ay) Supnsas suipniow ‘Aluadoad pioyasea) yum Bupjeap ‘uoieluawaiduw Suliojluow pue sal8ates)s Buiedldy

*/ UOL1I3S 1B JAOqE pa)leIap se) sjuaBy/sianieA yiim Buisier) pue BuiBedug

*aINsosIp Alied payl 0 UOIRULIOIUI JO MBLAAL SY) YBNoJy) paLiluap) SUOLIDRSURI) 0] UOLIR3) Ul Buldes) 1assy

'SaLIaA0%al Butjlouodas pue sjasse JaA0d3. 0) apew Bujaq ssauBoid ayl Bujyeneal

jueq 18 ysed pue

sjuawAedaud ‘si0)qap ‘s301s Bulpue] ‘$31qRI0L ‘YI0]S WL} SALIBA0IS asiwixew 0y ABajel)s uonjesijeal jasse ayy SuissaiBoid pue uolyedylusp e

IYIM 1jeap Ajeauoads sem Bulmo)j0) aY) poLad Ayl U SJ01RIISIUIDY
JuLof ayy Aq apew aiam suolsdap Jolew "saloualadwod I)qeitns Yiim SaAIINDaX Aq pa1ioddns 1aAa) JaBeuey J0luas JO J01D2UL(] 1@ P3] SI YJ0M S| &

*pua powiad ay3 Jajye paIsn[pe uaq sey pue SUOIIESL|eSl 35S 03
$a3e1as Inq Bugpeay 03 paleIojie uIA] sty yYaym (S9¥3) say Z sepnjouy’- (9GZ FE | 3 SIS0 AU} "'POHIAd Ul SINOY O] ) JUaUIaBeuey/uones|jeay 1955y

.
(uopensiunupy up) KIgA)d 2/1 PINJWIT YeuojBay pueipiw ysiilg - Loday 5180 d11 044 O Q m




mUO BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midtand Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
e ]

5.6

5.7

Computing and processing and checking employee claims and liaising with our agents, ERA in order to provide sufficient information to the RPS
to process employees’ claims,

Liaising with 54 employees based in Europe in respect of amounts they may be able to claim from local agencies in their respective Countries
which undertake a similar role to that undertaken by the RPS in the UK (‘European RPS’),

Liaising with solicitors and European Employee Agencies and European payrotl bureaus as required in order to accelerate the processing of
employees’ claims (for those based in Europe).

Liaising with European solicitors (as detailed at Section 2} in respect of those employees based in Europe (the processes for employees claims
differs from the UK process, which has added to the complexity of this case).

Liaising with trade unions regarding the Administration and impact on employees.

Receiving Employment Tribunal claims from a number of employees and following legal input consenting to these proceedings.

Liaising with solicitors on behalf of claimants and also liaising with our solicitors in respect any employment law queries that have arisen.
Facilitating employee requests for training records, fight records and other HR related matters specific to their employment and future
employment opportunities.

Dealing with pension related matters.

Creditor Claims (334 hours in Period, time costs £53,158)

The work was Manager led supported by executives with suitable competencies. In the Period the following was specifically dealt with:

Receiving and recording creditor claims, including trade and expense creditars (in excess of 2,000 creditors) and passengers with claims for
forward bookings (where they have no recourse under credit / debit cards).

Overseeing the recording of passenger claims under EU Regulations for delayed or cancelled flights in respect of the period prior to
Administration and requesting additional supporting evidence from creditors as necessary.

Reviewing the validity of claims from a number of creditors alleging they had security rights which would afford them a higher priority and the
right to retain funds held by them. These additionally have required input from solicitors.

This included a claim from Worldpay one of the card acquiring businesses used by the Company to process credit/debit card transactions.
Following legal confirmation regarding the validity of their security rights, we have provided consent to the release of approximately £1.7m
held in a blocked account with Nat West Bank.

Reviewing, verifying and recording employee preferential claims (both UK and European employees).

Recording all unsecured creditor claims and identifying any claims which might be categorised as deferred claims.

Reviewing the claims of finance companies and landlords to ascertain whether they have a valid claim and whether claim scan be mitigated.

Reporting (147 hours in Period, time costs £49,543)

These are statutory duties imposed by the relevant legislation. They contribute to the creditors’ understanding of the work being undertaken on
their behalf. In the Period, the following was specifically dealt with:

9



oL

‘PaAISI3] USDQ 10U SRY 258U 113Y] JO UOIIRULILIUDD
By} 5B UIRLISIUN 3JR SJUNOWE 353y] 03 12adsal uyl suoljesiieal ‘Juasald Je ‘Suiseyd 331dsag -uodn Pajied USSQ T0U JJLM SPUNY SY3 J8Y] LOLIELLIJUDD
sey yueg ay) ajuo Auedwod 3yl 0} pauinas ag AUo Y|IM Spuny aAl1dadsals 3y} pue SJUNOIIL pIN|0LIU0D Yueg ul PIRY 248 spuny asayl Jodie

ueadoun3 B Jo unoAe) Ul puoq auewopad ppo‘9gs e pue Anp predun lo) JdwH 03 paplacid puog e jo 12adsaid ui 000°0837 SP19Y A)Juaaand jueg ay| (N
yueg Je ysed
SYILIYW ONIGNYLSLNO L
*Bulliodal aunjny Jno jo Jed se $1031pald 0] paLYIIoU 34 LM SUOLIRBLISaAUN 35aY) JO aW0dIN0 Y3 ‘ayeudordde §| -uoisnpuod Supeau
SL S 1 "uOIeBIISDAUL YN a1inbad Jey) suorydesuR.) AuR aJe 313yl JI uleadse 01 Auedwo?) ayl Jo spIolal Juawiujodde aid 3y) pamalaal aarYy om 7’9
‘PalL) usaq sey siyl poliad ayl u| "uoljensiuiwpy
343 JO JUBWIDUAWWOD 0} Jopud sJeak aauy) ay3 Bulinp uotlisod ul SI01D3JIP MOPRYS PURISIOINAILP (1€ JO 12Npuod ay} Suipielal 31e1s Jo AIR1a409S
2yl 03 Lodas |RIUAPYUOD B JUUGNS IS SIOJRIISIUNUPY WLOT 3yl Juswiulodde Jiay) JO SYIUOW € UIYNM “)04M B SB SIOJPaJD ay) Jo Jyauaq
2yl Joj pans.nd aq ued jey] suonde Aue 34 313y] J YsLqelsa 03 Auedwo) 3yl Jo slieyjeiayl 33eBiIsaAul 0 AINp € JARY SJOJRJISIUIWPY JUIOf YL 1'9
SNOLLYOLLS3ANI ZdIS 9
‘ayendoidde uaym si103pald
pa4n3asun pue jeualasasd yjoq 03 spuny aINQUISIP pue SWIe)> 3a8e 0] uaye] aq 0] 5dals syl PURISIIPUN 0] JAPI0 UL SISYIBIL JO MILADY
aary Aew A3y) sapanb 3o 105dsad U SI0IPAID YIM BuiSiRl pue SWILE]D J19y) 2A0.d 03 SJOILPAID JURAJRJ 0] 30L1J0U BUIALD) e
IyIm Jjeap Aediyads sem SUMO)I0) 3y "paduawWwod ANy Jou sey SWie Jo Juawaalfe ayy se Ajuewud Lofajed
S1y3 03 passeyd uaaq sey awll jeulwou ‘pouad 3yl Ul -syuswadinbas Alonjels aue 5019 B 03 Aouaajosul ue BuiSunq jo salyewnto) ay] '(os op M
SPUIP|AIP 30 Juawded 03 Bulje)al 519318 YT YBNoYNR) SI0NPID Y] J0J AWOIIN0 JRIIURLL) SYI 03 SINGLIJUOD J0U 0P SALUARIR 25Y) Jo AjLiofew ay]
1aulied ay Aq pasloyine Sulaq spuny JO I5E3)2J PUR SUOLSIDAP JRUL YILM NJOM 33 asiAladns JaBeuey JOLUSS 10 101031l FIBLDOSSY L0103 Iy 8¢
£18°13 51500 aw)] "poLiad ul sinoy /) aInso|) pue uopngLysia
*sjunoooe sjuawAed g sidiadal jo uojjesedaly e
-AIessa99u Se SI03PaId p2undas o] Bujuuoday .
‘salurdwo) Jo sedisiBay pue 1LN0) ay3 Yim sjesodold paasde ayj Bund e
*SI0ILPAID 1O FWOIIN0
Pa1RWIISI 3y} pue ‘siojeiIsiulupy ayl Aq uaye) sda3s ayl uo ajepdn pajielap e paplaoid yoiym sjesodold ,SIOIEISIULLPY 3] Jo uoljesedald e
*S10JRAISIUIWPY JO Juawiulodde sy BupaeBau s10)PaJd 03 uoledyyllou Alojnjels e
(uoresiunupy ul) HwqA)d e pasu 1euctBizy puRIpIW ysiiug - Loday ssasfoxd 471 0q4 ogm




m U O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
]

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

1.7

7.8

Trade debtors
As previously reported the Company’s revenue was principally from two sources: scheduled and non-scheduled income.,
Scheduled income

At the date of appointment, several parties were holding funds on behalf of the Company which were subject to rights of set-off. The position with
each party can be summarised as follows:

Worldpay
On appointment, ¢E1.7m was held in a designated bank account (“the Blocked Account”) which was subject to fixed charge security in favour of

Worldpay. Chargeback claims relating to advance passenger payments cantinue to be submitted to Worldpay pursuant to Section 75 of the Consumer
Credit Act.

Following confirmation from Worldpay that in excess of £1.7m of chargeback claims (under Section 75 of the Consumer Credit Act) had been
received, the amount held in the Blocked Account has been released to Worldpay. Details of their final unsecured claim against the Company is
outstanding.

International Air Transport Association (‘IATA’)

We have continued to monitor the position regarding £2.9m held by IATA, which will likely to be subject to set-off claims for non-fulfilment of
flights. Due to the complex nature of the IATA account we have retained the services (on a consultancy agreement) of a former employee to assist
us to reconcile the IATA account. IATA recently advised that its final statement of account is expected to be issued shortly which will enabte a final
reconciliation to be completed. Until their statement is received the level of realisations due to the Company remains uncertain. Further details
will be preovided in our next report.

Amex/ Diners Cilub

The amount owed to the Company by Amex and Diners Club remain as previously reported:

e Amex - ¢£267k; and
¢ Diners Club - cE26k.

Based on current information the above balances are anticipated to be subject to passenger chargebacks and therefore recoveries are uncertain.

1



[4°

990'0£9 ajep 0] suoijes|jeal jejo)

000't SIPYIA Jojow
069°71 uawdinbg 1) pue aimuwiny ‘uawdinby a0
9.£'E19 $31qRI0) pUR SAGRILNSUCD JO YOG
)

*3Jep 0} SUOIESI}eal YI0JS PUR |a11eyd Jo AIeWLINS B S| M0|aq a|qe} 3y

32035 pue s)asse |ayjeyd

"pajedidiue 3Je S3IIA0II JAYLINY ON

-JuawiAedald adcueinsse a) e Jo 13adsai Ul 9)17 EPRURD) WO} PRIIA0Ia) UB3Q SBY (SZ SYT JO JUNOWR UR ‘aA0gR By} 03 UOIIPPR |

's1a1ddns jany s, Auedwo?) sy) jO 0Mm] WOLS POLISd AY) UL PAISA0D3) U] sty L6 1/ Buleio] sjualwAiedald 1an)
‘$S3]9YLI9A3N '2IN235 01 1INDYHP 3q PINOD pUe PILWL) 3G PINOM SILIBA0ID 1Y) PISaBaNs NEOFID Buelol SiNpayds juawiedaid ayl Jo matnal y

s3isodap pup sjuawiodaig

*10dal Jxau
JNo UL papiaoid aq 1jim a1epdn Jayling v Ajjuduiwiwy papnjpuod aq o) pajedidijue aJde pue Sulouo ale paeBal siy) ul sUOLIRIOSaU pue 31411391103 e
3G/3 Ajarewposdde Suiyjelo) s1gap jey) St uoeIdadxa Jualind 3y "syunodde L3yl Jo Juawded jsanbal 0] pajorILOD U3IQ IARY S101G2p JAYI0 IV

*SJ0}121105 ,SJ0JRA)SILIWPY
3yl AgQ pauuyuod uaaq Ajeuoilippe sey Wied Jajunod siy) Jo ANpijeA Syl ‘3pew aq )M SALIA0I3 OU Jeyy Yons ‘1gap ayl Jo Alasnus au)
4J0 135 0] S1 SIY) JO 1098 SY] "JUSWaIIBR JUBWUBISUED HI0)S B Jejndilied Ul JApUN Way) 0] PIMO SILUOW JOJ WIR]D J3UN0D e panssi Ajjuanbasgns
Jreuredon (,Jreuefo,) Auedwod dnoad e ‘pajuun] Jreuefion AQ pamo 4243 JO NOWR Uk Jo dn apew sem Ja8pa) Joiqap ayy jo uotodoud Isasie) ay )

H&F932
01 Allyduys paonpal Ajjuanbasqns aAey SaouRieq asayj ‘pansind Bulag asom ¥06930 Buleiod sioigqap Supueising ‘sjesodold 3yl JO Slep A 1Y

BWOUY PAINPAYIS-UON

S1°L

1494

11

(433

L

o0L°L

6°L

{uoyRaIsiUNLPY U]} JwgA]d /1 PAIWT |RUO|B3Y PURIPIW YsIILG - Lody 5538014 d11 049 o Q m




mU O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midtand Regional Limited t/a Fiybmi (In Administration)
AR

7.16

7.17

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.1

71.22

7.23

Chattel Assets

As detailed previously we received over 50 expressions of interest in the residual assets of the Company comprising stock of consumables and
rotables, operational equipment, office equipment and furniture and IT equipment. Details of these parties were passed to our agents, Wyles
Hardy {(‘WH'), who were instructed to sell the assets.

in the Period WH realised £12,690 plus VAT for office equipment, furniture and IT equipment (valued at £9,600 in situ and £3,850 ex situ before
costs of disposal). Additionally a Ford Transit van which incorporates an access platform cherry picker was sold by WH at auction realising £4,000
plus VAT,

There are some residual assets to realise, although realisations are anticipated to be nominal,
Consumables and Rotable Stock

On appointment, the Company’s records stated that the Company owned stock of consumables with a book value of c£1.4m and rotable stock with
a book value of c£150k, Whilst held predominantly in Bristol and Aberdeen, there was also stock in Munich, Brussels and in Norrkoping and Karlstad
in Sweden, in addition to small amounts at each of the airports that the Company operated from. The Brussels stock is currently being withheld
pursuant to a lien and in view of its value and the costs of recovery has now been abandoned as it was uneconomical to recover. The stock which
was located in Munich, Norrkdping and Karlstad has following appointment been repatriated to the UK by the third party holding the stock.
Discussions are ongoing with this party with a view to its release. The Company also held consignment stock on behalf of an unconnected third
party and consignment stock which was owned by Loganair for use in the normal course of its business.

WH were instructed to sell the consumables and rotables owned by the Company. In the Period WH realised £537,000, of which £450,000 has been
received on account {(other monies are held by WH). Whilst the majority of stock have been sold there remains a small amount of residual stock to
sell now that the ownership of this stock has been agreed. WH ae now instructed to sell this stock. A further update will be provided in our next
report.

In addition to the stock sold by WH, an agreement was reached with Loganair to allow them to purchase consumable stock from the Company. This
has resulted in further stock realisations of £76,376. Total stock realisations in the Period have therefore been £613,376, albeit only £526,376 has
been received to date with the balance being held WH.

In addition to the small amount of remaining stock, WH are also marketing for sale the aircraft engine which is subject to the secured lenders
security (see section 8). At this time it is uncertain what the value of the engine is or whether any surplus over and above the value of secured
lender security will be realised. A further update will be provided in our next report,

Retention of Title (‘ROT")

All creditors were written to on our appointment inviting those seeking to claim ROT, to identify their goods. Five claims totalling approximately
£39,000 were received. The documentation relating to these claims was reviewed by the Joint Administrators staff and in certain instances legal

13



145

"$3JeIY11I3I §13 Y3 1135 0}
ajqissod jo0u $| 3t Aj3uanbasuon ‘papuadsns 31am SIJEIYIIISD J]R YINS SB pue winlaJl AIojn3els jenuue s pajuy Jou pey Auedwos ayy 1ey) paysygeIsd
sem 1 Aoualy uo[1031044 JUBWUCIIAUT YSI1103S Y} UMM JIBIUCD PUR JSPRIT SUOISSILD UR UlM judwadedua Suwmo)od -jqesijeal ale Aayl I
PUE3SISPUN 0} Aweu s, Auedwo) ay} ul p1ay (JULId100) u0qIeD J18Y] 33540 C) Pasn) SR {,S1T,) 2Wayas Sulpe)] UOISSILT SY) PAMILAIL IARY M

$3J©2}4}1J2D SUO{SS|UT uogJe)

*A3uow pamo Bulaqg ‘sio1pald ase sauedwod dnois 13Y30 Jje eyl aledLpuL SPJ0dal s, Auedwor) ay) (31 5aMO0 Auedwior ay) SO
10 102dsal ul 440 395 03 10a(qns Jaqie) 101qap Auedwodialu Auo auyd s JleueBoq ‘spJodal Auedwor ay) Woly A)gejieAR SpewW UOIIRULION| Y] WOl

sl10)qaq Auedwoliaju)

‘pajedidijur aJe suolyesieal
ou $32A01dwa ay3 0] SNP SIUNOLLIER PUR SAIURPUNPAS ) JO MIlA U] ‘Aurdlwion Y3 03 pamo BRG‘QET JO JUNCWR |2)0] @ MOYS SpJodal s, Auedwor ay)

sueo yes

‘payedidiiue 210429} SJ8 SALIBA0IDI
ON ‘SIUNoWe 353y ansind 0} 3|qeiA [EIMLOU0IS 10 3)qeadloud A)1e8a) Jaylo paJapisuod Jou Sem Ji S1DBIIU0D Sululel] IS3YI SPNIOU0d 03 AJjigeul
s, Aredwod ay3 Jo mala U] "s3sed Buwiiesy predun 03 UGl Ul S39A01dWD g1 AQ POMO 96091 T JO JUNOLUE Lie Papn|du} SJ03Gap Jaylo §,Avedwosy ay|

sueo)/spuog 10]id

pajedidijue s} SUOLIRS||RAU OU 11NS3L B Sy "JJ0diie JURAD|S)
ay) 0] 51015 3yl pauinial Apuanbasgns JieueBo pue s13jj0 Aue 0) pa] S21N0J JAYILSN "2|ES JO) WaY) }ayJew 0] (JreueSo] yum siseq juawafefus
ol e uo) Juase IspeDads @ paBeBus osje ap "159193U] 91331} PAIRISUSB YOIYM ‘SI01S Y3 Jo uolyisinboe Jejjualed © 0] UOLIR|J UL SAUY)JLE JO JIGLINU
e paydeoidde JieueSoq -sjysi}) Jo uolyessad ay) Buimo)o) Wayl 13oued 0] Bupyaas sliodie ayl Jusaaad 03 uauwiuadde ano 01 sond sieuedon 03
padlajsuel) aiam 353Y| °S|assnig pue (Jodiie ajnen ap saPeYD) sUBd ‘1njjuely ‘Ysluny papniauL ydiym Jno pue ojul pajelado i sjiodiie ueadoiny
L1 3yl jo yoea 1e 530)s Sujpue] JO JAqWINU B WOJ) PR1ILAUSY 2402133 PUR S3IN0J SNoJaWNU pajelado Aurdwo) ay) ‘uoteIISIUIWPY 3y} 0} JoLld

510]§ Buipue

‘PapN|3U02 UI3Q IARY SWIEYD J]E PUB 31113 JO UoLUI1a 03 12a(qns st Yaiym
3201 AUR JO U0iS53550d L) JaBUO) OU 31043194 S| Auedwio) SY| *HI0IS 113Y] 123)102 0] PANAUL USIQ SARY 103IPaId Jeudoidde 1aym ‘uIxel adApe

8T°L

FXAV S

9T°L

1A

£ 42

_ . o

(uoneasiuIPY U)) ugA)d /1 Pa3WE 1RUCIBaY PURIPIW Ysliug - Loday ssauBolg d11 044 O Qm




mU O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
.

7.29

7.30

8.1

8.2
8.3

8.4

8.5

Books and records

The Company used a number of storage facilities and we are undertaking an assessment to ascertain which records needs to be retained and which
need to be destroyed. Some records may need to be retained for statutory purposes (including health and safety records relating to rotable stock.)
As such storage and destruction costs are likely to increase.

Employment Tribunal (‘ET’) claims

The Company has received a number of group claims on behalf of employees for protective awards which are being pursued through the ET. Subject
to the outcome of these hearings, unsecured claims may increase.

EXPECTED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The EOS, attached at Appendix B, shows the estimated final outcome for various classes of creditors.
Please note that in the Period there have been no distributions to any class of creditor.

We discuss over the anticipated outcome for creditors, based on current information:

Secured Creditors

Standard Securities

The Company was a Scottish registered company and therefore the type of security granted by the Company differs slightly from an English
Administration.

The Fixed Charge Securities registered against the Company’s assets are detailed below.

. Stephen Bond (‘SB'): Created 26 March 2018, registered 10 April 2018. Fixed charge in respect of the Company’s interest in (i} the spare
engine serial number CAE312189 and with model number AE3007 A1/1 and (ii) the NGL Strut Assembly with part number 1170C0000-8, serial
number 346. A provisional claim has been received totalling £3,615,000. This includes a loan of £315,000 and a guarantee claim of
£3,300,000.

. Airline Investments Limited (‘AIL’): Created 22 October 2018, registered 6 November 2018. Fixed charge in respect of the Company’s
interest in (i) the spare engine serial number CAE312189 and with model number AE3007 A1/1 and (ii) the NGL Strut Assembly with part
number 1170C0000-8, serial number 346. The Directors’ Statement of Affairs shows a liability of £1.85m. A provisional claim has been
received of £1,851,489 and €463,103 in respect of a loan, leasing charges and other costs.

15



91

*S10}1paud 03 uodas 1xau ayy ul paptaoid aq 1)m ajepdn uaypng v

*(Aoud jo aapio Atoaniels ay3 03 Juensind) S103ipala paindasun ay)

0] Ajliopd uy su03ipal) paln2as a4y Aedau 0) pannbau aq 11Lm SUDLTESITERI YDIYM 0] JUSIX3 33 10 awodINo ay) 121paud 01 a|qissod Jou St 3L papn]aued
SL }JOM SIY1 JO DWOIIN0 Y] JLIUA *SI0ILILOS ,SI0UPSL) PSINIDS SYT YIm aNBoIRID UL 1138 S48 g AINIAS SY] JO SJUDWITS JOYI0 3y} O] uoLleldl u|

‘WwielY pasnJasun ue Suljuasaldal adurieq ayl Yim 000° 9T AlRjewixoldde si wie)> a8aeyd Suijeo)y J1ay) JO anjea 3yl 1Y) pasiape
SARY IV 'P24nD3s SEM QP dUI YdLym 03 JU3IXa ayl AJLIe]d 0] UOLIRLLILOLUL JO MALAS) pue anBojelp BuioBuo st a1ay] laqe ‘aBieyd Buljeo)) Ty syl

*3W00IN0 pajed|djIue aY) U0 as|Ape 03 ssad0.d s|y) Ul Ajea 00) st 3] "HM Ag 3)es Joj pajaytew Bulaq s aBieyd pax|y 119yl 01 12a(gns s} yoym aulsua
3y} ey} st uoitsod Jualnd ay) “juswiutodde Ino 03 Joud Jreueoq 03 Pos sem AJqUIassy JNIIS TON Y3 38y SI0OUPIID PaINdas Y3 Aq pasiape ale
am se duLBUS 3Y) 03 A1210s 533124 A31IN3s aBaeyD paxy s L *(,SI0NPAID PRINIIS, BY3 J2YIaB0] gS PuR IY) G5 PuB IV 0 AJLINDSS aBIeyd paxyy Sy)

'(G"£ pue °/ SU0I1D3s 335) W/ )]
JO WINS 3y} 03 PajWIL) 3JOJ213L] pui Aluo JUN0IIY PD0LY Yy} Jaao (d1eyd Bueoy) B aaey Jou op Aay) (Ajuo aBieyd paxyy) Ajundas Aedpliop ay)

:BUIMO}0) 3] Jo AJLpLIeA SY] PaULILjuCD 3)ep 0] 3Aey A3y ‘Auedwo) syl AQ pajuedB A11nD3s |1e JO AUPLIBA Y] M3IAS) 0] pajulodde auam JMa
A3undas jo ApiieA

*§350D J3Y30 pue saBieyd Buises) ‘ueo) e jo
109dsa: Ul €01°E993 PUR 684 1GB° LT JO PIAIIDAL USSQ SBY W|e]D Jeuoisiacid v "gLOT JOQWISACN 9 PaJalsiBal ‘gL0Z 19qo100 ZZ paledJ) iy .

"000°00€ ‘€3 JO wne)d d33uesens © pue 0pO‘SLES
JO URO| B S3PNDUL SIYL “000°GE9°EF BulTeI0l PIAAIIAI UDAQ Sy Wie)d jeuoisiaoid v ‘8107 1udy 01 Pa1alsiBal ‘8107 Yosew 97 pareal) :gs .

:m01aq pajleyap ase Auedwio?) ay3 Isutede paiajsiBal sabaeyd Buijeold syl
siojipalr) abteys Supgeold
*TLOZ JOQWIDAON 91 PaJaIsiBal ‘TLOT 41990100 LE pateas) Aedpiom »

‘w13 Su)e103 uNoDDe pajeusisap ay) U0 SJUBRq Sy JO JJ0 1S 20Jaq W/ 7T 1€ paew|Iss st Aedpuom
01 Aungen ayi *(Z10Z 19903190 L€ uo payeasd adleyd ayy 03 uoljeURA ©) £107 1940130 £7 PRISISIBal ‘€107 13403120 7T Paleal) :Aedprom .

L8

£L8

L8

A

9'8

{uopensiunwpy up) wugkly /3 paur yeuoiBay pueiplw ysiaug - poday ssaiBoig dT1 048 oam




m U O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
S

8.9

8.10

8.1

8.12

Preferential Creditors

On Administration, there were 309 employees in the UK and 54 overseas employees based in Belgium, Germany and Sweden. The UK employee
claims have been processed, with the assistance of ERA, by the RPS. The overseas employee claims are being processed by European Employee
Agencies.

Preferential claims are defined as monies owed to former employees in respect of arrears of wages, accrued holiday pay and other contractual
entitlements which may include a preferential element, at the date of Administration.

@ UK employees: Current information indicates that preferential claims from the RPS and employee claims (for amounts in excess of those
payable by the RPS) are estimated to total approximately £361,000 and £142,000 respectively. The RPS will confirm this once it is in a
position to submit a final claim in the Administration.

ib) Overseas employees: These employees are in the process of submitting their claims for unpaid arrears of wages and holiday pay to European
Employee Agencies. Claims in this regard are anticipated to total approximately £72,000. As the UK is the relevant insolvency jurisdiction,
these employees may be entitled to claim for any preferential element of their claim that is not paid by the European Employee Agencies
and would ordinarily be classed as preferential under UX insolvency legislation. Due to the procedures of the European Employee Agencies,
we understand that it may be some time before these claims are finalised (potentially up to a year). In the meantime, we are estimating
potential preferential claims for the overseas employees so that once the claims have been processed by the European Employee Agencies
a preferential claim can be paid.

Based on current information it is anticipated that preferential creditors will be paid in full. However, the timing of a distribution is dependent on
the RPS and European Employee Agencies finalising the processing of the respective employees’ claims. Therefore there has not been a distribution
to preferential creditors in the Period. Further updates will be provided in future reports.

Prescribed Part - Unsecured Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured
creditors in respect of the prescribed part. This provision only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a creditor after 15
September 2003. The Company did grant a floating charge after 15 September 2003 and our lawyers have confirmed that the AlL floating charge is
valid. The prescribed part is therefore anticipated to apply in this case, and will result in a prescribed part as follows:

£
Net Assets Available after Preferential Creditors (note 1) 1,299,992
Prescribed Part (50% first £10k, 20% thereafter to ceiling £600k) 262,998
Est of costs to be borne by prescribed part to enable distribution (30,000)
Total Net distributable 232,998

17



8l

‘Auo wed paqridsald ayl 01 paliwil 3G ))lm SICILPIID pAIndasun
AJeuipio ay) 1o} 3jqe|ieae spuny Aue usy) 3]qea2J0jul 3q SILNI3s aBieyd Suiyeo)) ay3 pinoys yied paquiosald ay) 03 Juensind I(ge|IeAR 2q ARl
Yotym Jeiy) SA0QR SJOJIPS4D PAINIasUn AJeulpio 01 spuny 31qeINGLIISIP 2q Aew aiay) eyl paneddiue s 3 ‘(1Jed up Jo 210ym UL 2)geaDiousun aue
$313IN2as a81eyd BulR0|S 3y TRy JUBAS 3Y) Ul ‘paltodal A1snolAaId Sy *ULRIISDUN SUIRWAI SI0IPaID PAIndasun AJRUIpIO J0) 3]qR)IRAR SPUN) JO 19AS)
3y} ‘paulwLIalap Udaq sey Styl J1Iun 'pastieul) 29 03 sulewal s10}ipasd adueyd Bulieoyy ayy Jo AJpLieA ay) spiedal se uoisod ayl Y|ied pIjou sy

"uonitsod Juasing ayl wouy Ajjuedpbis abueyd o1 A1y 210)313Y31 St ||EISAD SWIR)D palndasun AJeulplo o wniuenb
Y] pashjeuly puR pPajRINIEd 348 SIS0D UOIIRUWIS) J9Y]0 pue S)S0D UOIIR]|2DURD ‘SWIR)D-13JUN0D S 35JN0D INP Ul Pajlluiqns 3q 0) palladxe ale
sune|s Aleulplo Jayling ‘papijuenb pue pamaiads Sulaq a1 yolym (suorjeindal N3 Japun swie)d ‘suie)d 1eouolsty ‘s3ysiyy pa)jaoued) paatadtal aq o)
anuuod siabuassed WOJ) SWILLTD "WGETD $130) ($39A01dWa Buipmoxa) SICIRIISIULLPY JULOF 243 03 PaljIIou SWIR AIUlplo 40 19A3] 3y ‘quasald 1y

UedA Siy) J31e) 13 ay) Ag apew aq 03 pa1dadxa st awaBpnr ‘sBuipaasosd 13 ay) JO 3woNo 3y uo Sulpuadap abueyd
Anuedyiudls Aew asay | A15A1133d5a UOL)|IWE" | PUR §19° L ZFT 2B S4Y AY) pue $23A01dW JO SWIRD PAINasun Pajew|iss Y3 UoIRULIOUL JUSLIND UQ

[ A jeI0L
Anenjuaiaaaud pawie)d aq
jouued Jey] ssaoxd Aed Aepljoy g sesem  #°0 saakojdw3
32130N JO nalq ul Aed B Aouepunpay §°| $901A196 sjudwAeq Aduepunpay
w3

ISMO]]0J SB WZ'7F2 JO SS20X3 Ul 3q 0] PIJewWL]Isa aJe 592A0|dWa JSWI0) JO SWIe|D paindasun ay) ‘ajep
oL ‘$33/A01dwa J3WJo) JO SWIE)D paindasun pajew|iss ay) Bulaq wg’£32 Jo LoisiAcid B SapN]IUL aA0qe PIJoU JnBLy saLIqel] JaYI0 IuaBuluod ay)

LE 12101
0z SUIGEL 13430 /IUaBUIIU0)
Il S101paJd apesj
w3

1SMO|0} SB ‘W/EF JO UOLE3L DY) UL 3q 0] SJOYIPIID PIINIISUN AIRUIPIO 343 JO SWIB]D Y] PIIBWILIS SRV JO JUIWIIELS ,SI0323ULg YL
S10PaLD PaLNISUN Aleulpi)
*S1031PaJD PaINIIsLN

0} JINGLIISIP 0} INGRIIBAR W02 YIyM Jed paquasasd oyl JO 21BWIISI JUDLIND 3] JAOGE PUR JIAD SIUNOWE 3] ABWSiay) JOYISYM WLILJUOD
03 aiqissod Jou st 3t pasifeut) st voisod s1yy 13U AILNDSS ay) 0 AYLPIIRA 3Y) O] UOIIR)AU UL SIOSIAPR JeB3) 5,95 YILM UOISSNISIP Ui }13S S48 9M | 80N

8L'8

L1°8

9.°8

618

140

£1'8

.
{uopyeaIsupwpY u)) LGA)d /1 Pajwi 1euniBay puRIPIW Usiilg - Boday ssasBiolg dT1 004 OQm




m U o BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi {In Administration)
|

8.19

8.20

9.1

9.2

The outcome for the ordinary unsecured creditors will therefore be subject to the following outstanding matters:

(a) the validity of the floating charge securities;

{b) final realisations from the remaining ‘assets (in particular debtors and residual stock);

{c) the agreement of all preferential creditors’ claims;

(d) the quantum of creditor claims that are ultimately received and agreed; and

{e) the professional costs and expenses of the Administration.

Depending on the outcome of legal advice and as approved by the creditors of the Company, the Joint Administrators will either arrange for the
Company to exit from Administration into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation prior to the automatic end of the Administration or arrange for the
Company to be dissolved.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES

A declaration was not made in relation to of Para 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (regarding funds only being available to
unsecured creditors by virtue of the prescribed part and as such decision procedures in relation to fees in this case are passed by the approval of
creditors (as compared to the secured and preferential creditors had the declaration been made). Had creditors failed to determine a fee under a
decision process the Administrators would have been obliged to submit the fee request to the Court. Applications to Court in respect of fees incurs
outlays such as legal fees, court reporter fees and court fees that are an expense of the Administration. We would therefore encourage all creditors
to exercise their voting rights in future decision procedures to avoid the necessity of costly applications to Court.

A summary of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the Period are attached at Appendix C. A summary of time spent and nature of the work
undertaken in the Period is detailed in Section 5. A copy of our remuneration and disbursements policy is attached at Appendix D.

19



0t

*(s1eq 1502 SWI] © UO 593
panc.dde Apeau)e aAey s101pasd se Aluo wniuenb) aunpadold uoisIO3P B BiA Palsanbal aq )M 6107 1Udy § woly pouad ayl Joj 1sanbas 935 13y Y

‘pouad
1X3U Ayl Ut umelp aq Im (6107 1LdY § 03 6107 Auenigad g pousd ayl *a°1) poLIag 3y ul S103paId Aq pascidde 5334 Jo aduRiRq Y] 18Y] DJ0U 3sed)d

16°9%6'13 St S 0E3 w3 W3 1e30L

{Auo 6107

snBny 21 03 6107 Atenugqagy

1697613 00°000°'00Z3 w3 13 gi)  wueunujoddy 3304

w3 S¥ bSF 8013 w3 33 Juawpnoddy a.d
(LvA 12x3) {tvA 12x3) (1vA {LvA 12x3)

afireyy Bupeo)g wouy shepng | aBaey) Supeold wosy aay | |ox3) afiey) paxg4 wody shejing | afiieyn pax)4 wolg4 aay polad Bupunolay

1M0]3q 3)qe] 2YJ UL PISLIBUILNS IR JJeP 0] UMRIP U3SQ 3ARY JRY] SAR)INO PUR $33) ,SJOJRJISIUILPY JUlor paacidde ay)

‘uoieSIuLLIpe Y3 Buisneull 000 0513 Alejewixoidde
40 S1S02 AW JAYLINS JNDJUL T)IM SJOJRLISIUIIPE Jutof 9y] 1Byl pajedidIIue S 1 ‘POLISd SY] 0JU} PALINIUL DISM YIJUm ‘S1S0D IA0QR SY) 01 UOLILPPe Ul

16'9Z6'13 0£'¥60°9£63 0f '+60°9.63 09°bFL 63 01°70Z'6183 19301

(6102

3sniny £) 03 6} 07 Asenigay

16°9Z6'L3 S8°6£9 /93 68°6£9'L9¥] 09°FrL'63 §9'ZkL'0LLT g1)  wsuwjuoddy  350d

N3 S ¥S¥ 8017 GF'rar ‘8013 w3 C¥'¥Cr ‘2013 Juduiujoddy aud
IvA {LvA (1vA

12x3) paaciddy shepyng | |9x3) paaosddy 334 19x3) paisanbay 234 | (1vA 19x3) sAepng (LA 19%3) 53500 Wiy poyiad Bupunodoy

:M0}3Qq 3)1qe)
3y} U} paslewwns aJe ‘a3ep 03 paurelqo sjeacsdde pue pajsanbai 535 ay) ‘pouad BullunodIe AQ PaSLIBLILINS ‘5)S0D SUM] ,SI0JRJISILIWIPY JUlOr Y]

e

£6

L
- {uoLIRIISIUMLPY U]} 1LgALd B/1 panui TeuotBay pueIpIW UsHLIG - Moday ssauBoud dT1 044 Ogm




mU o BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
]

10

10.1

10.2

10.3

11

11.1

1.2

INSOLVENCY ETHICS & COMPLAINTS
As Insolvency Practitioners we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. The fundamental principles are:

. Integrity

. Objectivity

. Professional competence and due care
. Confidentiality

. Professional behaviour

A full copy of the code of ethics is available at:

http:/ /www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/regulation-and-guidance/ethics-code.

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of insolvency practitioners. In the event that you
make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with the response from us then you should visit https://www.gov.uk/complain-about-insolvency-
practitioner where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

ADMINISTRATION END

The Administration would come to an automatic end on 17 February 2020 if no extension is agreed. The creditors may agree to a twelve month
extension and thereafter the Court needs to approve any extension. In the event there is only a prescribed part to distribute it is likley that the
Administration will be extended and the Company will exit the Administrtaion by dissolution. However, if the prescribed part is a maximim of
£600,000 and there are surplus funds for crediotrs above the value of the precribed part the Company will exit Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation before the automatic end date.

Joint Administrators’' Discharge

As a declaration was not made in terms of Para 52(1), the Joint Administrators’ will seek a resolution granting their discharge from liability in a
decision process of creditors towards the end of the Administration.

Graham Francis Newton
Joint Administrator
27 September 2019

21



[44

610Z 1sndny £} 01 §407 A1eniqa4 g} PoLIdd 10} sjudwhed | s1d1aday ,S101enS|UWPY IO - ¥ XIANIddY

L
{uoprRISUILIPY U] IWgAL] /) PaJILL] TRuDIBy PURIPIW YSHIKG - Moday ssaufoig dT10a4 OQ m _




m U O BDO LLP

Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration}

British Midland Regional Limited t/a Fiybmi in Administration

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments for the Period 18 February 2019 to 17 August 2019

Statement of
Affalrs
£

606,818.00
2,632,146.00

10.000.00
350,000.00

{392,400.00)

1,757,011.00)
(3,567,000.00)

(19,754,561.00)
{(17,197,657.00)

(20,550,000.00)

(59,619,645,00)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book debts

Cash at Bank

Farex Profits

Fuel Refunds

Interest Gross

Life Assurance Refund
Other Property

Stock

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Fees

Bank Charges

Consultancy Fees

Employee expenses and costs
Employee Repatriation Costs
ERA Fees

IT Sarvices

Legal Fees & Disbs - Post Appointment
Legal Fees & Dishs - Pre Appointment
PAYE & NI

Payroll Bureau Costs

Pension Contributions
Pre-Administration Fees
Frinting & Fostage
Re-direction of Mail

Rents Payable

Security Costs

Statutory Advertising

Sundry Expensas

Sundry Property Expenses
Telephone

Wages & Salaries

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

FLOATING CHARGE CREDS
Atrline Investments Ltd

Staphen Bond

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Contingant Liabitties
Teade & Fxpense Creditors

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REFRESENTED BY
Floating Account No 2
Floating Current Aoccount
Input VAT

Output VAT

NOTES
1 - All bank acoounts are interest bearing.

2 - The Campany was part of & VAT Group and all receipts and paymants sre shown net of VAT.

Paried
18 Februsry 2019
o 17 August 2019
£

2,388.87
2,733,170.82
99,208.38
71,491.02
4,016.89
65,250.47
NIL
526,376,232
3,501,902.77

700,000.00
146.35
1,600.00
3,115.07
514.53
10,650.00
31,147.54
4.976.81
22,829.18
43,701,99
5,347.28
9,842.72
108, 454.45
$,431.81
1,878.00
21,176.40
1,687.50
79.25
15.00
118.04
442.28
£1,122.81
(554,278.01)

NIL

NI
NIL

NIL
NiL

NIL

2,947,614.76

3 - There have been no distributions in the Pericd to any class of creditor.

Total
13 February 2019
w17 August 201%
[ 4

2,188.87
2,733,170.82
99,208.38
71,491.02
4.016.89
65,250.47
NIL
526,376.32
3,501,902.77

200,000.00
146.35
1,600.00
3,115.07
514.53
+0,650.00
31,147.54
4,976.81
22,829.18
43,701.99
5,347.23
9,042.72
103, 454_45
5,.431.81
1,878.00
21,176.40
1.637.50
79.25
15.00
118.04
441,28
81,123.81
{354.278.01)

NIL

NIL
ML

NIL

NiL

2,947,624. T

2,133,175.61
844,304, 48
76,189.93
(106.045.26)
2,947,624.76

Antony David Nygate
Joint Adminlstrator



¢4

SPLELT L l6a¥ TLO'n) vT9 e $10UPAID (HIUII2Jaid 18y 3 rane Juhcuy

21978820 Taiessi
A ) L3 EUE ajER 04 S1NT U0 PaVg A ImING 000571 -
10 1 1] PIE SRR G 1150 U0 PATUG H JRIKYGY '
SISO LI P D OL Vs UL Pk RIS EROE Sesay
1A 0 P 2jep un pAwG A jRIS 100°5% 1 - apwIvd
SIAENID D OF PUL S3EP 0} LIST 5 LN At A0S 1500 - U Pute ofivlugg
SISO DL I S3ER 04 AISDD UD DA AIRuNS 19009k - e
<G L U Uk S3EP B SIS S LD pateq SR N 199070k is'g FBIS0d Pk Bulaig
SIOLIL ) U3 Ut 23ep 0} 150 LD pavq AR O0N £ ] lere's £330 IRt kg
NG L3 UL A3ep O} SIS0 LD AT AT B TR 16857 1668 571 0503 deduiduy
33100 1w e 3 S804 L paneg Ajmngsg ey vz Ry 162901+ S1503 Bulploy
ANl o) pun 2 5D 5 UL puteq J1as RS SH 1078 521 10s9'01 - IO sy
“iupdlio | 0} 30 Ul Py dpauns Ry L6 L6V 1t w i nadde 1od -« 51561 168
Rk 0] P Y S L T it 6El 1290 21 1620'zz- Joamnud e aid . gse e8a)
SISOWID 3 ) PUE GIP U} HEE S LU pusUg S oSy 000 T 1000721 UALIASINGSP RS s
SO0 O] pUr 3P ) $I400 L0 ARG AR e 5 b5 1000 007] oy Y HKGT
TR - w5901l Auykode-a.
. s
seozLE Cu | esweEs zermes
FHOTON U3 NP 1R NI AL 5 . . - e o duon dneIg 110 wey S0P S un iy
K0S fi6 o'y - [EESErI]
A gA
) T <UD Fa UCORAT U AN A PIAL U S PSS 2SI dad PUE asijee | b UL LA SELT N MRITR WTERT B UL PUs g W 5D
SRR SSETSUSHUBYEOIT - Heelar AR UM L olAM g Kk 0sLh - Waudnba a0
Lol AP surhi 194 000 ¢ nooe . Vel WAMPIY - JUAUANDS 14 ndLT
Sa1 10931 Op - - - BT 2JEAIOY - JURUONDS i duiuy
aa0'c 0oo'E - faee T Al g oy
UL B - BOT 46 - EETEY
Jril susee] s pue Joyiy
. . . sisoddag
4 S A - sPuRLS) yeny bz 9L 1718 [FEINHAT) sjuausedi g
AUdhOt WU PANRNSE g 1] SO PSR ) 1 %5.L3 ¥oadde s e e %€ 1L 00052 B8L'T 4ESTHEE Sieigag apeiL
- { twwe'pa Saftgeios - yhg
AUCHUESR 1 AB1E P IO 0G40 RIS UL P M AG B R S g FE T4 000 ik 926925 { e 'wre'se Soquunsial - yaerg
preey: Quanaaunbin auadad gogewe
alusya Bupwoy oy 32a{qns Qassy
1649 %] - - A3 PAXY IPUN 133 8P1/ENJdiNE paLIT
Ssompy Hovgd e o wapriodsariet dis e vb Luennd daep Yy Tscv'mwe . oo P11 St ) Pasn JUNOAY
umop 1yBA0Iq SNIdint Ayz pavid
Togo'zz et} 1000',) - akeya PAXY IAPUN 133YRR) NS PRRIITE
U IRpYRA (K63 01 | RIS PUE QS A DA] LGNS WIVY S4] dud marsie - T h PUsy tutug § Mogdilg a3 prma Junagy
00021 150°2) {0 Pl U PUOR MAYAAN O] NI 1Ay
w0 1000s -
REE o ” A0 s iy
PITTINL ) 1900+ 1000 1 - SIS IS 51U ST oy
RILU: | +000'5H 106061 - ORI BUILLA: S OTa IR IRy gy
saq
- - S T SAYD PIXY JIPUD J(GEIEAE Junowy
o T moreign 51%0 5 kBl ] 3R HlY
- - WpanD

Sys pani o1 13qns Rty

R PR A g LSt 1

sanade W e

6107 19quaydas £z Je JuawaleIs awWoeANNQ Pajewnsy - g XIANIddY

E A
(vopeasiuIwPY ul) 1WQALJ B/) PAYLIT JeuOIBaY puRIP ysHug - Loday ssaiBog d11 009 o Q m




m U O BDOLLP

Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)

AmSsUnT avallable for preferential creditors {idy 2,547,414

Frete|

e

E3timated suth avatlable under prescribad part
P

d Part

e aew|

Surpius/ideficit) svailable to unsecured creditors
i Fa

M Prar

Gun 0F ealig with Bross o

Amount avallable ta unecured creditors

Estmate of distr(DULION Lo Unsecured Lredilors pursuant to the Prescribed Part ipn L) (14

Y ower the SE

11,672,475t

1975,151

11,047,632

11,647,632

11,647.532)

1,875,145
15751531

1,299,992
1282 Y9B1

1,038,994
13 622,5601
448 5791
13.011,885)
62,598

“40, DA
211,598
oot

1 it

25

Esturites -

il

ay by

rerept ot t



9

pouad Joday ul sAeing B s1s0D W] - 3 XIGNIddY

{uoRRISIIWPY u)) KuGALS ©/3 PSR |BUCBaY PURIPIW YSIIg - Loday ssauBoug

o

dT1 004 OQm _




— mUO BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
|

Name of Assignment British Midland Regional Limited 00291330

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 18/02/2019 to 17/08/2019

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENMOR ADMINISTRATOR OTEER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMENTSTRATOR
Description
Hours Totl Howrs Tota Hours Total Hoan Toul Hours Towl Hows Towal Hou Towl
£ £ £ £ i £ £
B, Steps on Appeliimsut
01. Review Apposniment \alidity 950 223.50) 050 223 50
02 Siatutory Documentaton 600 2,964 00| 5.25 129325 i 72890 0.85 107 95 1% 265 10 19.70 5.363.20
04 Meet DarectorsDebiors ew 150 670.50, 480 1.441 60 230 2,112 10
06 Thard Party Duscussasons 1.00 212.00 100 212,00/
07 Anendance at Precuses 116.05 3219795 015 6,291 80 148.20 3858975
09 Preparanon of Fropesaks 1165 2522 7% 1395 238565 25.60 5,206 40
12 Sewnng up Internal Files 080 190 80 090 190 80
99 Other Matwers 36 50 21,740.00 675 1.809 50| 165 32855 07 9525 45.65 30,033.30
ol tweal -
415 3, 704.0% Mnm MATIAS L RES 14T 1.60 p_ LN an 6010 4735 7L
B. Stepc an Appeintment
C. Pianning snd Strategy
92 Review Fmancul Postocn o010 2350 010 2350
03 Review Bus ProcessSystems 4080 9,600 60 40 30 9.600 60
07 Swategy Planning 4150 18.599.20 550 752705 79.00 26.126 25
08. Keporting ox 40 60 o 40 60

Page 1 of 6



9 jo 7 afeg

[R5 sTi 00 51Z w01 SEOSET 579 IO ey ([
0800 [ 3] 08 00% [ SRR WA TT
08 81 oo 08'8:1 oro IR Jeriielnoy gl
0% 891 '8¢ 0 LTL 0( 6£1 or't 079991 0f'6L 06 72511 099¢ sEpEp] AMoms 60
SrE60'1 8% 0L TSL 1184 5L 006 sL1 SOMES] UomeLIONILIY 90
0T SES'L ST STLEL'T SR STLS o5t or 9r's oy OF ¥STH 284 00Ty pomieadnosy
09°¢8T'F 02+ 05687 [ 321 0d7g onpuc) 90
SBL61'TI 06'3¢ A1) SEE 59 LB TY 1543 neeinsa 5
0L 0L SEL 00 601 050 oL c90'y SEE1 SMYLGOS I ARSI O
08 FFU Y ory STHT Tt [T 3 SOOK moueYe] €0
06 B0S 'Y oSt 00961 05y L g4 TA [ 1] VA T0
06'$50°C 008 07 b9 [1¥4 (DL NEP'T 331 SIE XS] [0
Ty R T
Daperys pae Bupaweyy
ST et LS wSE Ly g (3
- ey qu
0F 69% 061 ot 691 061 SRR B0 66
3 ¥ ¥ k) ¥ ¥
AL moy ™) ooy oy umog mel ety L o el bt oy b
wepdpnag
WOLVAISINIHQY WIDVNYH
TFLOL GNVHD A4VL5 NIHLO WOIYHLSINIMAY WOINIE AKVISISSY WADYNYH WANINYS

610Z/80/L1 0) 6L0Z/70/8T WoL] PoIad o) Jof apqedqpddy sayey pue padreyD JwiL Jo eroq

0E€16200 P (VUOKISY PUIPTIN YSPIIE yuomuipsy jo smen

(UoIRISIUILPY Ul WGA)] ©/3 pajwlT 1euo)Bay PURIPIW YshLg - Loday ssaiBog

dT1 0ag OQm _




— mU O BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
]

Name of Assignment British Midland Regionat Limited 00291330

Detall of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 18/02/2019 to 17/08/2019

FARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR
Description
Hoors Towl Houn Total Hears Total Henrs Total Hoan Towl Hours Toul Houn Total
£ £ £ £ [3 [3 £

14 Geperal Discussicns 60.50 46.113.00| 2610 887405 1650 343000 10310 SE.472.05
15 Geny Admusy Correspondence 935 4,989 15 1500 30531 65 4920 9.09% 1¢ R 31204 40 32760 2435810 52635 72,182 504
16 Maotamn Internal Fies pL R, 1] 5.532 BY| 150 295 50 2470 5828 30
99 Other Maners 210 518 70| 3% ¥ 30 600 1,042 00

b tetal -
T8 52,847.99) EIRNLY 92,481 .05 17458 35,1719.2% 2480 340125 5248 16,158.35 ”nnLs 00148

D. Grweral Admintstration
E. Assets Reabisation/ Dealing

03 Asset Tracing 11¢ 491N 110 491 70
04. Ageat lostructon/Liasmg 1105 4547.65 11.90 252280 2295 7.070.45
05 Sales Info. Preparation 0.2¢ 8940 020 89.40
06 Property Related Manters 3960 1133050 25.60 5427.20 620 12,7517
&7 Dol Collactian &35 F7A8T 15 S5 159000 5520 JI M6 15
08. Dealmy wath Chattel Assers 075 399.75 4470 16,267 10 4545 16.666 85
09 Dealing with other Assets e75 39975 75.05 2797675 9% 2.103.00 8570 W4M 50
10 HP/Leasung Matters 1770 5.155.90 3525 1491 00 5295 12,646 90
2 Retentson of Trile 358 131125 19.30 4091 %0 2285 5402 85

Page 3 of 6



9 Jo p adeg

stEmt TEES SEesy L Sy e WIrL'SH L1 % STEL'S LT o0 SRT T "ol
33 3| shis 01 6¢F ors S69E9 € OF ¥68°¢ 0L 81 01 .94, [ 3 4
00609'E ¢eot olsele coslL 0L Th 23]
06 £60°F 0081 O 8TEE 0cl 05 591 T
08 366771 Al g STHOT T [ 7hS (1374 S16EH95 00591 D0 EST TT 0091
or SSTT 0EsS oFestl ofy
W L 24 wrst ol wadatd L1
w9 o0 ey oo
0017 oo 09 01T 090
OB 06T %0 08 061 060
[ 2.5 o WA 50 05099 68 wer rret L7%1
08 Y0k stot Of €98'L (541 011757 0ty
05 ¥EF 1T Q00 00'88L'T 00y 05 919'81 0097
¥ ¥ ¥ 3 3 k)
™oL o -1 mep wnoy may ooy oL [ ™eL [ meL b | ™oL i |
FOIViLSINTHAY WIIVNYIN
‘Tvliol aNveD 24¥1S WAHIO WYOLVEISININGY WOINES INYISISSY WIDVNYN wAINLEVL

gy sieplery o

ST0T/B0/LT ©) 6TOT/Z0/ST WaL] POl 3. Xof Aqeonddy sopey pre padreq) JwnL Jo weRq

0EET6200

PIEYT SUOI3IY PURIPIA WSHIHE

iy Jo Jurey

(uojjRaIsjulpy u)) lwqAid /1 PajjWi] 1Ru0iBY PURIPIW YSIHG - Loday ssaiB0.d

dT1 008 OQ m _




— mUO BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)
|

Name of Assignment British Midland Regional Limited 00291330

Detail of Time Charged and Rates Applicable for the Period From 18/02/2019 to 17/08/2019

PARTNER MANAGER ASSISTANT SENIOR ADMINISTRATOR OTHER STAFF GRAND TOTAL
MANAGER ADMINISTRATOR
Descrigtion
Hours Total Houes Total Huurs Total Hours Total Houcs Toul Hour Total Hours Tonl
£ £ £ £ £ £ £

H. Creditor Clalms
01 \aludnty of charges 575 1.960.75 575 1.960 75
02 Secured Crediton 1385 4411 85 1185 441185
03 Preferential Creditors 025 54 50 025 54.50
04 Noo-Preferential Creditors 2000 9,880 00| 410 1273875 418 847905 015 1905 20545 14.336.15 311.55 45,453 00
06. Orher Credutory 31 1.146.25 375 1,146.25
99, Other Matters 0.5% 99.60 025 3175 0.80 131.35
wulb todal -

0.0 9.500.00 6545 20,257.40 4145 243315 440 4.0 10545 I 15 33388 55,157.70

" 4,334,

1 Reporiing
0}. Statutory Reportng 9390 384530 1030 203810 10420 35 887 40
04 Reportiag to Credstors 650 3.386 50 3585 10.111 80 030 15760 4295 13.655 %0
sl fotal -

“50 338659 129.5% 43.951.18 118 LIs5Te 14715 #5330

L Repecting

J. Distributien and Clesure
01, Closxe Planming 650 1,625 00| 450 1.625.00/
99 Otber Maiters 075 187.50 075 187 50

Page 5 of 6



9 Jo 9 aBwg

P TRNL pusi)

ws [0 |

" s manq 3O

"we ruadry g

e ™AL BN

wI STL ity §TL

¥ E E E] ¥ 7 ¥
L oy e mogg moy smoyy oy foor wog oL ey mey ey
WOLVRLSININGY AIIVNVIH
TPLOL GV 44V16 XIM10 BOIVILLEINIIGY LNVISIERY WIYNVH AINDAVE

S2000L)y POu DR T
~ 1y qun

ST0Z/80/LT 0) 610Z/T0/81 WO Poyidd 3y Joj qeapddy sayey puw patany) 3] Jo (1e1dQ

OEETET00 panury] (vao[3ay pusipiiy USHIG

ymammBpEry Jo MmN

(uopensupy U} WAL B3 pajwi] (euoiBay pueply Ysiiug - Hoday ssauBosd

m  OQGI




mUO BDO LLP Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Fiybmi {In Administration)
]

The table below summarises the cumulative disbursements incurred.

Description Category 1 Category 2
Archive Boxes rfu.mw :
Bonds 133.34
Hotels 2,693.60
Subsistence 1,125.79
Travel (excluding mileage) 190.39
Post 278.07
Room Hire 666.67
Mileage 2,707.94
Total 6,436.66 2,707.94

A creditor's guide to office holder remuneration can be accessed via: https://www.icas.com/technical-resources/creditor-guides-to-office-holder-
remuneration

33



143

saj1ey Ino aliey) Jo JuswaIeIs- @ XIANIddV

(vopesIsiuppy W) jwgAld /3 patjwi) TeuciBay PURIPIW Ysiaug - Hoday ssaubosd

d71 049 OQm —




mUO BDO LLP

Progress Report - British Midland Regional Limited t/a Flybmi (In Administration)

BDO LLP REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current hourly charge out rates of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the insolvency are as follows: This in no way implies that
staff at all such grades will work on the case,

Rates applicable | Charge out
Charge Out Rates from 18 rates applicable
by Staff Grade February to 30 | from 1 July

June 2019 2019 to date

£ £

Partner 760-494 783-509
wwﬂw,mm:c_. rector 487293 302-295
Manager 247-218 254-225
Assistant Manager 212-127 218-131
Senior Cashier/Cashier 124 124
Senior Administrator 283 291
Administrator 69 - 229 71-236
Support staff/Secretary 70 73

The rates charged by BDO LLP are reviewed periodically during each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s everheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is
recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records wark in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration

Asset Realisation/Management

Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims

35



9¢

*aeJ Buljteaasd 3yl Je (WA 03 123(qns aq JjLM SJUSWSSINGSLP 1@ ‘D1qedndde usym

"JUUSSANGSID SILY JAACI3I 0 sa1NY {pue)jodas) ADuaajosu] Sy yim
2ouepJodde Ul 3YBnos aq |im teacsdde ‘aBea)ui Jo 10adsa W PALINIL AJR SISO AJSUM JJRIS 03 SARD WL 243 JUNOWR 243 St Ydiym (wnuue Jad sajiw 0oo'ol
uey) ss3) - URIpaW) saley S5ea|W pasocsddy SWoIsND B anuaASY WH 341 YIM 3UL UL S| Ydjym pasiel st aiw Jad dop Jo aBueyd e sased asayl u] AJUdA|osul
34l YIm paldauuod Buljjearl Ul sied Auedwod JO SIIIYIA UMO 1] JaYILD SN JL1S 219UM JIARI] JO 150D Y] J101S2 IY) W) JaA023) 0] asodosd am

sjuawasingsig z Auodaed (e

*ajel Buljleaaud ayl 18 LyA 01 123[qns aq 11im SJuawasungsip ‘ajqedydde suaym

‘PaLINdUL S5UAdXS 31)133ds B JO JUAWIBSINQWILAI 3G )M SBJRYIaI aY] ased yoea up D13 53500 Suuud Jeulalxa ‘syuawndop jeBa) Suleams o 1dadsal

uL 539} ‘sayaueas AlsiBas pue) ‘asnoy Auedwod 1B saydeas ‘siaunod ‘(uodsuesy oignd Aq) jaars) “BulSILISAPE Se Yons SWwa)| apnoul ARW sasuadxa yang
‘Aled paiy) e 0) spew uaaq sey juawhed a1aym 18IS JUIAI0SUL AY] JO 1dadsau Ul 1502 J1133ds © JaW seyY 477 0gg SJ9ym sasuadxa sIaA0D Buipeay siyl
sjuaWasIngsyq | Auo8aje) (e

*Sap0Ba)RD 7 OUl PAPLALP 3q URD Sasuadxa yons "paBieydal aq 1M A3Y] 318153 JUIA)0SUL SY3 JO 3123dsal UL PALINDUL 1R $AsUIAX3 SJYMm

§350D 19410 b

*S$)S03 Y2NS JO sajes

afelaAR 3y} 995 0] $Juald123. Y] I1QRUD |)LM PUR UMEID UOLIRISUNLIDI AY] JO UMOPYRAL] © aplacsd 11im 110da) SYL "SJ01PaLD 3Y) 0] 351IIUW0D B JO 3DUISYR
3y3 ul U0 S10paud 3yl Aq pajulodde asywiwed Aue 03 papraoid aq m Lodas Dpouad e SISEq 51502 SwWI) B U0 pascidde usaq sey UOIRISUNLAL SI3UM
‘@Rl Bupjteaaid ay) 1@ LA 01 103[QNs 9 1)Im SSEI Ay} 03 PAIOAUL WL AY3 SISEq IS02 AW € Ue pasosdde si UOLIRIIUNWAI §,J3PIOYIILI0 UR 213UM
*s1auopi}oesd Aduaajosul SuLioyiuow

pue Buisuadl) 4o} 3)qIsundsal aue oym $IPOg (eUOISSJ0Id PIsiuB0o0ay Sy} AQ papuswILODa) Sa0B3eD XIS JYI URY} |1RISPp JIeaJE apiaold sapioBayed
L1 3Y] 1ey] ajou aseald ‘(ji0da) S|y} ul J131JIBI PI|iRIap Se) SaL0E3IRY qns Ul |1RIAP J91R3aJE Ul PapI0dal St }JOM JY] $3LI0BAIED SA0GR AY] JO OB Japuf
Sanss{ JaYIQ

2.NnS0|) PUR UORINGLIISIA
SunJoday

]
{vopensiuppy u)) 1wugkld /) pajwi jeucBay pue|ply ysijug - Uoday ssaiSoly d11 044 OQ m




